

**Nos. 10-16696 and 11-16577**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.  
*Defendants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
CIVIL CASE No. 09-cv-2292 VRW (Honorable Vaughn R. Walker)

---

**MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

**ADVOCATES FOR FAITH AND FREEDOM**

Robert H. Tyler, CA Bar No. 179572  
Jennifer L. Monk, CA Bar No. 245512  
24910 Las Brisas Road, Suite 110  
Murrieta, CA 92562  
Telephone: (951) 304-7583  
Facsimile: (951) 600-4996  
btyler@faith-freedom.com  
jmonk@faith-freedom.com

*Attorneys for Movant-Appallents and Proposed Defendant-Appellant*  
**PROPOSED DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, CHUCK STOREY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. This Court Has Broad Authority To Allow The Intervention of  
Imperial County Clerk Chuck Storey .....3

II. Intervention is Necessary to Protect The Interests of Justice and  
Promote Judicial Efficiency.....4

A. Clerk Storey Has Timely Filed This Motion.....6

B. Clerk Storey Has a Significantly Protectable Interest in  
the Subject of this Action .....8

C. The Court’s Ruling Might Impair Clerk Storey’s  
Significantly Protectable Interest .....14

D. The Existing Parties Will Not Adequately Represent  
Clerk Storey’s Interests .....14

CONCLUSION .....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alameda Newspapers, Inc. v. City of Oakland*,  
95 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1996) .....7

*American Association of People with Disabilities v. Herrera*,  
257 F.R.D. 236 (D.N.M. 2008)..... 11, 12

*Anonymous*,  
1 F.Cas. 996, 998 (No. 444) (CC Mass. 1812) .....3

*Associated Builders and Contractors, Saginaw Valley Area Chapter v. Perry*,  
115 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 1997) .....7

*Automobile Workers v. Scofield*,  
382 U.S. 205 (1965).....3

*Bogaert v. Land*,  
2008 WL 2952006 (W.D. Mich. July 29, 2009).....12

*California Credit Union League v. City of Anaheim*,  
190 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1990) .....3

*Conaway v. Deane*,  
932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007) .....9

*Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir.1995) .....5

<i>Greene v. United States,</i>	
996 F.2d 973 (9th Cir.1993) .....	5
<i>Hernandez v. Robles,</i>	
855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....	9
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie,</i>	
525 U.S. 946 (1998).....	4
<i>In re Marriage Cases,</i>	
183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	9
<i>Legal Aid Soc’y of Alameda County v. Brennan,</i>	
608 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir.1979) .....	7
<i>Lockyer v. City &amp; County of San Francisco,</i>	
95 P.3d 459 (Cal. 2004).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain,</i>	
490 U.S. 826, 834 (1989).....	3
<i>Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Glickman,</i>	
82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>Park &amp; Tilford v. Schults,</i>	
160 F.2d 984 (2d Cir. 1947) .....	7
<i>Pellegrino v. Nesbit,</i>	
203 F.2d 463 (9th Cir. 1953) .....	7

<i>People ex rel. Anderson v. Durick,</i>	
20 Cal. 94 (Cal. 1862).....	10
<i>Portland Audobon Soc’y v. Hodel,</i>	
866 F.2d 302 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	14
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez,</i>	
418 U.S. 24 (1974).....	12, 13
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange,</i>	
447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg,</i>	
268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	5, 8, 14, 15, 16
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,</i>	
432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	6
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles,</i>	
288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Utah Assoc. of Counties v. Clinton,</i>	
255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,</i>	
620 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Yniguez v. Arizona,</i>	
939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir.1991) .....	6

## STATUTES

Cal. Family Code § 350 .....	4, 9
Cal. Family Code § 350(a).....	11
Cal. Family Code § 354 .....	9
Cal. Family Code § 359(a).....	11
Cal. Family Code § 400 .....	4, 9
Cal. Family Code § 401(a).....	4, 8, 11
Cal. Family Code § 511(a).....	9
Cal. Gov't Code § 24000 .....	10
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 102100 .....	10
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 102200 .....	10
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 102205 .....	10
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 102230 .....	10
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 102285 .....	9, 10
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 102295 .....	9
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 103175 .....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 21 .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 .....	3, 4, 14
Fed R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	3, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2).....	3, 4
Gov't Code § 24100.....	4
Gov't Code § 24101.....	4
